

No. 17-14968

**United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh  
Circuit**

---

CAROL TIMS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LGE COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:15-cv-04279-TWT,  
Honorable Thomas W. Thrash, Jr., Chief Judge

---

**MOTION BY CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
GEORGIA CREDIT UNION LEAGUE, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FEDERALLY-INSURED CREDIT UNIONS TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE LGE COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION**

---

Stuart M. Richter  
Andrew J. Demko  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 2600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3012  
(310) 788-4400  
stuart.richter@kattenlaw.com  
andrew.demko@kattenlaw.com

Howard R. Rubin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Wendy E. Ackerman  
Eric T. Werlinger  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
2900 K Street NW  
North Tower - Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20007-5118  
(202) 625-3500  
howard.rubin@kattenlaw.com  
wendy.ackerman@kattenlaw.com  
eric.werlinger@kattenlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 22, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Adoption of the Opt-in Rule and the Model Form.....	7
II. The Federal Reserve Clearly Intended the Model Form to Include Overdraft Services That Utilize the Available-Balance Method.....	11
III. Because the Model Form Covers Overdraft Services That Use the Available-Balance Method, LGE and Other Financial Institutions Are Legally Entitled to Use That Form.....	17
IV. Imposition of Liability Against LGE and Other Financial Institutions That Relied on the Model Form Would Violate the EFTA Safe Harbor and Principles of Due Process.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5
* <i>Chambers v. NASA Federal Credit Union</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	24
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Managment Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	25
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
* <i>Tims v. LGE Community Credit Union</i> , No. 1:15-CV-4279-TWT, 2017 WL 5133230 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 6 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 5481 .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5512 .....	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 1693 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4

---

\* Citations upon which *Amici* principally rely are marked with asterisks.

15 U.S.C. § 1693m..... 10, 22, 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1  
11th Cir. R. 29-2 ..... 1

**Regulations**

\*12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, app. A .....*passim*  
12 C.F.R. § 205.17 ..... 8  
12 C.F.R. § 707.11 ..... 17  
12 C.F.R. § 1005.4 ..... 22  
\*12 C.F.R. § 1005.17 .....*passim*  
12 C.F.R. § 1030.11 ..... 16, 21  
\*Electronic Fund Transfers, 74 Fed. Reg. 5212  
(proposed Jan. 29, 2009).....*passim*  
\*Electronic Fund Transfers 74 Fed. Reg. 59,033  
(Nov. 17, 2009) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 205) .....*passim*  
Truth in Savings, 74 Fed. Reg. 36,102, 36,105  
(Aug. 5, 2010) (codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 707). ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

CFPB, CURRENT MODEL FORM A-9 ..... 22  
CFPB, OFFICIAL INTERPERTATION, 12 C.F.R. § 1030.11(c)..... 16  
MARCO INT’L, BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RESERVE SYS.,  
REVIEW AND TESTING OF OVERDRAFT NOTICES (2008)..... 12, 16
